MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 200

Chapter 200.

Resolve, Providing an Additional State Pension for Annie Jones.

Annie Jones, to provide additional pension for. Resolved, that there be paid to Mrs. Annie Jones of Parkman, widow of the late William Jones, a veteran of the Civil War, a pension of four dollars per month in addition to the pension granted her by chapter thirty-one of the resolves of nineteen hundred eleven beginning January first, nineteen hundred thirteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 201.

Resolve, in Favor of the Nasson Institute for Maintenance and Extension of Its Work,

Nasson Institute, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen for Nasson Institute at Springvale, a vocational school for young women, for the maintenance and extension of its work, the same to be expended by and under the direction of the trustees of said institute. Provided, however, that said Nasson Institute shall not be entitled to any aid from the state for the years nineteen hundred thirteen and nineteen hundred fourteen in addition to the amounts carried by this resolve.

—proviso.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 202.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Mary Buswell Ridion.

Ridion,
Mary Buswell, to proprovide
state pension for.

Resolved, that a pension of twelve dollars per month be allowed Mary Buswell Ridlon of Bridgton, in the county of Cumberland, the dependent widow of William H. Buswell, a soldier of the Civil War, beginning with the first day of January, nineteen hundred and thirteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 25, 1913.